900238907 11/16/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/28/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Milliken & Company		11/15/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pacolet Milliken Enterprises, Inc.		
Street Address:	105 Corporate Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite A		
City:	Spartanburg		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29303		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1734152		
Registration Number:	1760297	CAROLINA CLUB PROPERTIES	
Registration Number:	1760779	CAROLINA CLUB P R O P E R T I E S	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 803-799-2000

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street
Address Line 2: 42nd Floor, IP Department

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

TRADEMARK REEL: 004902 FRAME: 0421 .00 173415

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03724/09505-09506-09507
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles G. Zug
Signature:	/Charles G. Zug/
Date:	11/16/2012
Total Attachments: 1 source=Carolina Club Properties#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004902 FRAME: 0422

Nunc Pro Tunc Service Mark Assignment

This is a NUNC PRO TUNC SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT by Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), to and for the benefit of Pacolet Milliken Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor was the owner of all rights in and to the following marks, including the following U.S. Service Mark registrations at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
	1,734,152	Nov. 17, 1992
CAROLINA CLUB PROPERTIES	1,760,297	Mar. 23, 1993
CAROLINA CLUB	1,760,779	Mar. 23, 1993

(collectively hereinafter, the "Marks"):

WHERAS, on November 28, 2007 Assignor did convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee the assets of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges and ratifies the conveyance, assignment and delivery of the Marks and otherwise sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Marks in any and all forms in which they have been used and including any and all common law rights therein and registrations and applications therefor, together with that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks being assigned, and all causes of action for any and all past infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to retain the proceeds therefrom.

This ASSIGNMENT is effective *Nunc Pro Tunc* as of November 28, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this instrument on the date indicated below.

For: Milliken & Company

Date: November 5, 2012 By: Jelya Gemen

Name: Debra L. Clements

Title: Vice President, Senior General Counsel & Corporate

Secretary

State of South Carolina County of Spartanburg

On this 15 day of November, 2012 before me personally appeared Debra L. Clements, Vice President, Senior General Counsel & Corporate Secretary of Milliken & Company, who provided satisfactory evidence of her identification to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and she acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument.

Linda-Ann Manley, Notary Public

Greenville County, South Carolina

My Commission Expires: February 22, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 004902 FRAME: 0423

RECORDED: 11/16/2012